



\$~25

*

+

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

CS(OS) 1845/2011

YUDHBIR MALIK & ORS

..... Plaintiffs

Through: Mr. Arvind K. Gupta, Adv.

Versus

RANBIR SINGH & ORS

..... Defendants

Through: Mr. O. P. Gehlaut & Mr.
Prashant Malik, Advs. for D-2to5

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. PRIYA
MAHENDRA, (DHJS)**

ORDER

% **28.03.2023**

CS(OS) 1845/2011

The matter is listed today for PE

At this stage, Mr. Kirshan Beer, Kanoongo, Tehsildar from the office of SDM, Vasant Vihar, Delhi is present and has placed Written Explanation/Reply alongwith Letter dated 27.01.2023. The same are taken on record. It is stated that the requisite record could not be traced in the office of SDM, Vasant Vihar, Delhi despite best efforts and subsequently the Letter dated 27.01.2023, has been sent to the Record Room Incharge, Tehsil Kapashera and Tehsil Nazafgarh but no reply has been received as yet.

In view of explanation furnished, Show Cause Notice issued to the SDM, Vasant Vihar, Delhi, is recalled.

As per record, service report of Show Cause Notice issued to the SDM Kapashera, is awaited. So, issue fresh Show Cause Notice under Order XVI Rule 12 CPC to SDM Kapashera and SDM Nazafgarh, Delhi on filing of



PF. Copy of details requisite record sought to be summoned be also sent alongwith Show Cause Notice. PF be filed by the plaintiff within ten days.

Re-notify the matter for remaining PE on 11.08.2023.

PRIYA MAHENDRA (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)
MARCH 28, 2023/ab

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)