



\$~18

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 1845/2011**

YUDHBIR MALIK & ORS

.....Plaintiffs

Through: Mr. Abhiesumat Gupta, Mr.
Ishan Parmar and Mr. Arun
Bhattacharya, Advs.

versus

RANBIR SINGH & ORS

.....Defendants

Through: Mr. O. P. Gahlaut and Mr.
Prashant Malik, Advs. for
D-2, 4 & 5.

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. GAGANDEEP
JINDAL (DHJS)**

ORDER

01.09.2025

%

Proceedings are being conducted through hybrid mode.

**I.A.No.18298/2025 (by plaintiff no.1 u/O XXII Rule 4 r/w
Section 151 CPC for impleadment of LRs of D-3)**

**I.A.No.18299/2025 (u/S 5 of limitation Act r/w Section
151 CPC for condonation of delay in filing application
18298/2025)**

1. As per order dated 08.11.2011, defendant nos.1, 6 & 7 have been proceeded exparte.
2. As per office noting, the defendant no. 1 have been served with the notice of the captioned IA.
3. Ld. Counsel for defendant nos.2, 4 & 5 have already submitted that they have no objection to the captioned IA.
4. Heard.
5. Considering the submission, the delay in filing the captioned IA 18298/2025 stands condoned.
6. As per the submissions made in the application, defendant no. 3 had died on 11.01.2025. Defendant no. 3



is did not marry during his lifetime and therefore has no class-I heirs. Defendant no. 3 is survived by defendant no.1 (brother) defendant no.2 (brother), defendant no.4 (brother) & defendant no. 5(brother).

7. In view of the above discussion, the LRs of defendant no. 3 as mentioned in the captioned IA are substituted in place of defendant no. 3. Requisite entry be made in respect of LR of defendant no. 3.
8. Ld. Counsel for plaintiff submits that the amended memo of parties has already been filed.
9. The captioned IAs are disposed off accordingly.

CS(OS) 1845/2011

- 10.As per the submissions, JDS and hard copies of the documents have already been filed.
- 11.Re-notify the matter for admission/denial of documents and further proceedings on **8th October, 2025**.

GAGANDEEP JINDAL (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)
SEPTEMBER 1, 2025/PU

Click here to check corrigendum, if any